https://www.akc.org/legislative-alerts/rhode-island-alert-bill-impacting-dogs-heard-tomorrow-express-opposition-today/
https://webserver.rilegislature.gov/BillText/BillText25/SenateText25/S0325.pdf

calendar year,” to the sale or offering for sale of greater than two (2) litters of dogs or 
cats, or combination of sale of dogs and cats, in any three hundred and sixty-five (365) 
day period. AKC has reached out to the sponsor with concerns and issued this 
alert regarding the Senate Committee on Environment and Agriculture public hearing 
scheduled for March 19. The committee advanced the bill without changes, but before 
passage in the Senate, AKC concerns were addressed with a floor amendment.